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Abstract

This study is conducted at the northern State, where Shirian Elshimal
National Road is extending, connecting it with different parts of the
Sudan. The road has great importance for all the Sudanese citizens, and it
will connect the Sudan with Egypt in future.

The study investigated some aspects of the protection for the road against
the moving sand problem.

Literature was collected from the theoretical and practical work from the
relative offices .

The methodology used in this study was the physical (mechanical) and
biological methods for controlling the effect of the moving sand on the
road.

Results obtained from the study reveled that establishing barrier
perpendicular to the wind direction sands will be deposited behind the
barrier to a distance of about 15 — 30 meters. The depth of the sand
behind the barrier is deeper and as you go further away the depth will
decrease. The protection against wind blowing increased after
establishing the plantation along the road.

The study recommended the use of specialized agencies and
organizations to contribute to solving the problem of burring the road.
Also the study recommended the establishment of plantations and
shelterbelts along the road.

This should be anticipated by establishing mechanical barriers to help in

protecting the seedlings of the biological barrier while they are young.

I1I



U VORI RNV
gl Lol o ot Il Lol b5 e alen 8

Siey (gogd I JLdl Gl o ol i BJL] 83 U 5l jal) 039 oy ya]
‘_JS(;J_LZS);\SAJ‘UACU@Q)EJ’ |'A.<Z).U)39.JL3 e N dJJA.oé.oL@JaJ))j LSZ)}_;.:
5 Sl (8 ey Blay) Searg pelaged] kel gl
S i) Lol 885 e syl 1agd Bylead) gl Loy criaag) 8]
canhyally ppladl s e ctiaes 85 dad) JlecUly cnly oilly cnn ] cnlon
58 3 fallg (8.5 80all) 8,30 5] 88 3 ol (0 8ol (8 Bagiall 5 0]
e comalaiol Gl bl L s ) e S patdl Lol 6] Cians b Sea glged]
S yatiall Jlogl s is ) ola3) o Baslaio jalga @l s Lot el cxiidl 5l
jaladl cals JUJl o 5559 ¢ia 30-15 1 =gl B3lie ) jal gad) i cala
e Salead] ) Ll a8 g Galadl e Ganial L L2 L a8 mfw;)
Og)a” LJ?A )l;'_f.l‘:y, ZS_Q,})‘ Az 4'_’13,3)| 28 Béab'” JLQ/J'
550 o) 50ludl 3 culdiiallg Sanmaniall oY Sl 65 Ly sl )il ctvag
5.5 1ol 8opall L]y s3lead) Jilay o ISy ) i il sas ) JLo))
850l gadl o] Blasilgn (58 2%y o)) cony 1309 syl Jga el il
J5idl 68 Lovie (8pn glgud) jlgadl) Jgiidly cnligpiall salea (3 8acLasl

-OW

vV



No

1.1

1.2
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.4.1
1.2.4.2
1.2.4.3
1.2.4.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.3

1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2

3.1
3.2

1.4
4.2

5.1
5.2

Table of content
Content
Dedication
Acknowledgement
English Abstract
Arabic Abstract
Table of content
List of tables
List of figures
List of plates
Abbreviations
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
General
Location
Population
Economic activities
Climate
General
Rain fall
Temperature
Evapo-transpiration
Vegetation cover
Geology and Soil
The problem statements
Objectives

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

General

International High-ways
High — way transportation
The Great Desert

Shirian Elshimal Road

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHODS

Control of the moving sands
Material and Methods

CHAPTER FOUR: Results and Discussion

The moving sands
Measurements of the sand volumes

CHAPTER FIVE:CONCOLUSIONS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS
Conclusions
Recommendations

page

II
I1I
1A

VI
VII
VIII

IX

OO NUT L, WWNNDNPRE

_
==

16
17
18
21

26
26

28
34

37
38



1

No

References

List of tables

Table
rain fall and potential evapo-transpiration

VI

39

Page



No

B WN =

List of figures

Figure
Sudan Vegetation
Executed work on Shirian Elshimal road
Digram No 1
Digram No 2

VII

page
10
23
34
36



No

10
11
12

List of plates

Plate
The Great Desert

Moving sand is completely covering the road ahead
Moving sand is crossing the asphalit

land burial by moving sand at the study area

capparis deciduas is defying the harshness of
environment

Shirian Elshimal road crossing the Great Desert
Shelter wood lots raised by Shirian Elshimal rural
development

The agricultural land and at Umjwasir area
which had been protected from moving sand by
the mud wall

The mud wall au Umjwasir

The house at Umjwasir area suffering

The moving sand covers the road

The moving sand is hindering the transport on the road

VIII

page

15
16
20

21
25

29

30
31
32
33



ABRC
SERD
CSE’
SENR
PE
UNDP
FNC
ADB
USAID
CM
SPP
Fed

Abbreviations

Authority of Bridge and Road Corporation
Shrian Elshimal rural Development
Company of Shirian Elshimal
Shirian Elshimal National Road
Potential Evapotranspiration

United Nation Development Program
Forest National Corporation

African Development Bank

United State Aid

Centimeter

Species

Feddan

IX



