DEDICATION

To

My Great Prophet Mohamed (peace and prayers be upon him)

To

My father, mother, brothers, sisters and all my family.

To

My wife and kids (Rawan, Mohamed and Ali) With especial dedication for encouragement

Acknowledgement

I am greatly indebted to my supervisor Dr. Ibrahim Ali Elbahar for his valuable guidance and support during the analysis and preparation of this dissertation.

Deep and warm thanks are due to Eng. Elhaj Atta Elmanan, head of the board of directors of Shirian Elshimal Company, sincere thanks are due to the staff of the college of Forestry and Range Science of Sudan University for Science and Technology, for their help, and also thanks are extended to all the staff of Shrian Elshimal Company, especially Mr. Kamal Mohamed Khieir, Mr. Salah Eldeen Asharat for their special support and encouragement.

Abstract

This study is conducted at the northern State, where Shirian Elshimal National Road is extending, connecting it with different parts of the Sudan. The road has great importance for all the Sudanese citizens, and it will connect the Sudan with Egypt in future.

The study investigated some aspects of the protection for the road against the moving sand problem.

Literature was collected from the theoretical and practical work from the relative offices .

The methodology used in this study was the physical (mechanical) and biological methods for controlling the effect of the moving sand on the road.

Results obtained from the study reveled that establishing barrier perpendicular to the wind direction sands will be deposited behind the barrier to a distance of about 15 - 30 meters. The depth of the sand behind the barrier is deeper and as you go further away the depth will decrease. The protection against wind blowing increased after establishing the plantation along the road.

The study recommended the use of specialized agencies and organizations to contribute to solving the problem of burring the road. Also the study recommended the establishment of plantations and shelterbelts along the road.

This should be anticipated by establishing mechanical barriers to help in protecting the seedlings of the biological barrier while they are young.

ملخص الدراسة

- عبد الخالق محمد الحسن
- حماية طريق شريان الشمال الـ قومي من الرمال الزاحفة

أجريت هذه الدراسة بالولاية الشمالية، حيث ان طريق شريان الشمال ال قومي يمتد عبرها ويربطها مع مختلف المناطق بالسودان. هذا الطريق له فوائد كثيرة علي كل المواطنين السودانيين ويمكن ربطة بمصر في المست قبل.

الدراسة أوضحت بعض اوجة الحماية لهذا الطريق من مشكلة الرمال المتحركة. أدبيات البحث والنظريات والأعمال المطبقة جمعت من بعض المصادر والمراجع.

الطرق المتبعة في الدراسة هي الطريقة الفيزيائية (الميكانيكية) والطريقة البيولوجية في تخفيف أثار الرمال المتحركة علي الطريق. النتائج التي استخلصت من الدراسة أثبتت انه عندما تقام حواجز متعامدة مع اتجاه الريح تترسب الرمال المتحركة خلف تلك الحواجز إلي مسافة تتراوح بين 15-30 متر، ويكون عمق الرمال خلف الحاجز أعمق ثم يتنا قص شيئا فشيئا كلما ابتعدنا عن الحاجز، وقد تلاحظ أيضا ان الحماية من الرمال الزاحفة قد ازدادت بعد زراعة الاشجار حول الطريق.

أوصت الدراسة بمشاركة الوكالات المتخصصة والمنظمات في المساهمة لحل مشكلة الرمال الزاحفة التي تدفن الطريق وكذلك تطور وسائل الحماية وإنشاء الأحزمة الوا قية والمشجرات حول الطريق وهذا يجب ان يتح قق بواسطة إنشاء الحواجز الميكانيكية للمساعدة في حماية المغروسات والشتول (الحواجز البيولوجية) عندما تكون الشتول صغيرة.

Table of content

No	Content	page
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgement	II
	English Abstract	III
	Arabic Abstract	IV
	Table of content	V
	List of tables	VI
	List of figures	VII
	List of plates	VIII
	Abbreviations	IX
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General	1
1.2	Location	2
1.2.2	Population	2
1.2.3	Economic activities	2
1.2.4	Climate	3
1.2.4.1	General	3
1.2.4.2	Rain fall	4
1.2.4.3	Temperature	5
1.2.4.4	Evapo-transpiration	6
1.2.5	Vegetation cover	8
1.2.6	Geology and Soil	9
1.3	The problem statements	11
1.4	Objectives	11
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	General	16
2.2	International High-ways	16
2.3	High – way transportation	17
2.3.1	The Great Desert	18
2.3.2	Shirian Elshimal Road	21
	CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHODS	
3.1	Control of the moving sands	26
3.2	Material and Methods	26
	CHAPTER FOUR: Results and Discussion	
1.4	The moving sands	28
4.2	Measurements of the sand volumes	34
	CHAPTER FIVE:CONCOLUSIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusions	37
5.2	Recommendations	38

References 39

List of tables

No		Table		Page
1	rain fall and potential	evapo-transpiration	•	7

List of figures

No	Figure	page
1	Sudan Vegetation	10
2	Executed work on Shirian Elshimal road	23
3	Digram No 1	34
4	Digram No 2	36

List of plates

No 1	Plate The Great Desert	page 12
1	The Great Desert	12
2	Moving sand is completely covering the road ahead	
3	Moving sand is crossing the asphalit	
_		15
4	land burial by moving sand at the study area	16
5	capparis deciduas is defying the harshness of environment	20
6	Shirian Elshimal road crossing the Great Desert	21
7	Shelter wood lots raised by Shirian Elshimal rural development	25
8	The agricultural land and at Umjwasir area	29
U	which had been protected from moving sand by	20
	the mud wall	
9		30
_	The mud wall au Umjwasir	
10	The house at Umjwasir area suffering	31
11	The moving sand covers the road	32
12	The moving sand is hindering the transport on the road	33

Abbreviations

ABRC Authority of Bridge and Road Corporation

SERD Shrian Elshimal rural Development

CSE` Company of Shirian ElshimalSENR Shirian Elshimal National RoadPE Potential Evapotranspiration

UNDP United Nation Development Program

FNC Forest National Corporation **ADB** African Development Bank

USAID United State Aid

CM CentimeterSPP SpeciesFed Feddan